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District Map 

 

 

 

IDJC Administration  

PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0285, (208) 344-5100, Fax (208) 334-5120  

Ashley Dowell, Director, ashley.dowell@idjc.idaho.gov    

David Birch, Statewide Administrator of Facility Operations, david.birch@idjc.idaho.gov  

Amy Anderson, Division Administrator and Chief Financial Officer, amy.anderson@idjc.idaho.gov  

Leahann Romero, COPS Division Administrator, leahann.romero@idjc.idaho.gov 

Vacant, COPS Division Administrator Associate,   

Jennifer Pierce, Human Resource Officer, jennifer.pierce@idjc.idaho.gov  

Kim May, Financial Manager, kim.may@idjc.daho.gov  

Darcy Acosta, Quality Improvement Services Manager, darcy.acosta@idjc.idaho.gov   

Charlie Martinez, Juvenile Placement Manager, charlie.martinez@idjc.idaho.gov  

 

IDJC Community, Operations, and Program Services (COPS) Division  
954 W Jefferson St, Boise, ID 83702, (208) 334-5120, Fax (208) 334-5120  

Leahann Romero, Division Administrator, leahann.romero@idjc.idaho.gov  

Vacant, Division Administrator Associate,  

Kari Portales, Behavioral Health Program Manager, kari.portales@idjc.idaho.gov   

Marissa Evans, Planning and Compliance Program Supervisor, marissa.evans@idjc.idaho.gov   

Alicia Baptiste, District Liaison Supervisor and District 4 Liaison, alicia.baptiste@idjc.idaho.gov  

Danielle Chandler, Project Manager, danielle.chandler@idjc.idaho.gov   

Mike Davidson, Program Specialist, Behavioral Health, mike.davidson@idajc.idaho.gov 

Haley Myers, Program Specialist, Behavioral Health, haley.myers@idjc.idaho.gov  

Don Caagbay, Program Specialist, Behavioral Health, don.caagbay@idjc.idaho.gov  

Chad Jacobs, Program Specialist, Planning and Compliance, chad.jacobs@idjc.idaho.gov 

Jolene Brooks, Program Specialist, Planning and Compliance, jolene.brooks@idjc.idaho.gov  
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Matt Heuring, Training Coordinator Police Officer Standards and Training (POST) matt.heuring@post.idaho.gov 

  700 S Stratford Dr, Meridian, ID 83642, (208) 884-7323, Fax (208) 884-7398  

 

IDJC District Liaisons  

District 1 & 2, 140 Southport Avenue, Lewiston, 83501, (208) 799-3332 x5305, Fax (208) 799-5086 

Jay (JD) Storm, jay.storm@idjc.idaho.gov   

District 3, 1650 11th Ave N, Nampa, ID 83687, (208) 465-8443, Fax (208) 465-8484  

      Vacant,   

District 4, PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0285, (208) 334-5100, Fax (208) 334-5120  

Alicia Baptiste, District Liaison Supervisor alicia.baptiste@idjc.idaho.gov 

District 5, 650 Addison Ave., Ste. 3140, Twin Falls, ID 83301, (208)644-7794, Fax (208) 736-4778  

Jeff Miller, jeffery.miller@idjc.idaho.gov  

District 6, 345 N 5th Ave, Pocatello, ID 83201, (208) 417-5031, Fax (208) 236-6422  

Stace Gearhart, stace.gearhart@idjc.idaho.gov   

District 7, 2220 E 600 N, St Anthony, ID 83445, (208) 624-2103, Fax (208) 624-0973  

Shane Boyle, shane.boyle@idjc.idaho.gov   

 

Interstate Compact for Juveniles 

PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0285, Fax (208) 334-5120  

Anne Connor, Deputy Compact Administrator, anne.connor@idjc.idaho.gov, (208) 577-5406  

Jen Baer, Interstate Coordinator, jennifer.baer@idjc.idaho.gov  (208) 577-5405 

 

IDJC Superintendents-Juvenile Corrections Center  

      James Phillips, james.phillips@idjc.idaho.gov   

           Juvenile Corrections Center - Nampa,1650 11th Ave N, Nampa, ID 83687  

(208) 465-8443 x2102, Fax (208) 465-8484 

Kevin Bernatz, kevin.bernatz@idjc.idaho.gov  

      Juvenile Corrections Center - Lewiston,140 Southport Ave, Lewiston, ID 83501 

(208) 799-3332 x5299, Fax (208) 799-5086 

Alvin Winegar, alvin.winegar@idjc.idaho.gov   

     Juvenile Corrections Center - Saint Anthony, 2220 E 600 N, Saint Anthony, ID 83445  

     (208) 624-3462 x2107, Fax (208) 624-0973 

 

IDJC Education  

PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0285, (208) 334-5100, Fax (208) 334-5120  

Vacant, Education Program Director,    

Nicole Kent, Education Program Manager, JCC - St Anthony, nicole.kent@idjc.idaho.gov    

John Braker, Education Program Manager, JCC - Lewiston, john.braker@idjc.idaho.gov   

Kathleen Schatz, Education Program Manager, JCC - Nampa, kathleen.schatz@idjc.idaho.gov   

 

IDJC Clinical Supervisors  

Region 1 

Adam Klappenbach, Regional Clinical Supervisor, adam.klappenbach@idjc.idaho.gov   

140 Southport Ave, Lewiston, ID 83501, (208) 799-3332 x5117, Fax (208) 799-5086  

Region 2 

Melissa Hultberg, Regional Clinical Supervisor, melissa.hultberg@idjc.idaho.gov   

1650 11th Ave N, Nampa, ID 83687, (208) 465-8443, x2114 

Michaela Millstein, Facility Clinical Supervisor, michaela.millstein@idjc.id.gov  

1650 11th Ave N, Nampa, ID 83687, (208) 465-8443, x2122 
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Region 3 

Dusty Telford, Regional Clinical Supervisor, dusty.telford@idjc.id.com  

2220 E 600 N, Saint Anthony, ID 83445, (208) 624-3462 x2110, Fax (208) 624-4854  

Bob Butterfield, Facility Clinical Supervisor, bob.butterfield@idjc.idaho.gov  

2220 E 600 N, Saint Anthony, ID 83445, (208) 624-3462 x2520, Fax (208) 624-4854  

 

IDJC Juvenile Services Coordinators  

District I, (208) 765-0688, Fax (208) 666-6734  

Cassey Lowry, cassey.lowry@idjc.idah.gov  

1318 W Hanley Ave, CdA 83815 

District 2, (208) 799-3332, Fax (208) 799-5086 

     Brandy Allen, brandy.allen@idjc.idaho.gov   

     140 Southport Ave, Lewiston, ID 83501 

District 3 & 4, (208) 465-8443 Fax (208) 465-8484  

Kaydee Vitek, kaydee.vitek@idjc.idaho.gov   

Nate Hamilton, nate.hamilton@idjc.idaho.gov   

Jenny Saldana, jennifer.saldana@idjc.idaho.gov  

     1650 11th Ave N, Nampa, ID 83687  

Brooke Dudley, brooke.dudley@idjc.idaho.gov  

PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720 

District 5, (208) 736-644-7795, Fax (208) 736-4778  

Shane Saufley, shane.saufley@idjc.idaho.gov    

 650 Addison Ave, Suite 3140, Twin Falls, ID 83301  

District 6, (208) 417-5031  

Drew Burrell, drew.burrell@idjc.idaho.gov   

Honalee Gallegos, honalee.gallegos@idjc.idaho.gov   

345 N 5th Ave, Pocatello, ID 83201  

District 7, (208) 624-2171, Fax (208) 624-0973  

      Sarah Parkin, sarah.parkin@idjc.idaho.gov  

             2220 E 600 N, St Anthony, ID 83445 

 

Juvenile Detention Centers  

3-B Juvenile Detention Center, 950 Environmental Way (Mail), 605 N Capital Ave, Idaho Falls, ID 83402, (208) 542-2947 

Brian Walker, Director, bwalker@bonnevillecountyidaho.gov 

Kelly Elkington, Detention Supervisor, kelkington@bonnevillecountyidaho.gov  

Brian Mecham, Clinician,bmecham@bonnevillecountyidaho.gov   

5-C Juvenile Detention Center, PO Box 55, 423 North 2300 East, Saint Anthony, ID 83445, (208) 624-1345 

Kyle Gould, Director, kgould@co.fremont.id.us 

Pending, Clinical Programs Manager,    

Brian Mecham, Clinician, bmecham@co.bonneville.id.us   

Ada County Juvenile Services, 6300 W Denton St, Boise, ID 83704, Fax (208) 577-4809  

Cody Ward, Director, cward@adacounty.id.gov    

Heather Chapman, Detention Manager, hchapman@adacounty.id.gov  

Vacant, Assistant Programs Manager/Clinician Supervisor,   

Bonner County Juvenile Detention Center, 4002 Samuelson Ave, Sandpoint, ID 83864, (208) 263-1602  

     Ron Stultz, Director, ron.stultz@bonnercountyid.gov   

Will Hunter, Assistant Director, will.hunter@bonnercountyid.gov  

Devin Simmons, Detention Manager, devin.simmons@bonnercountyid.gov  

Jason Munzke, Clinician, jason.munzke@bonnercountyid.gov   

District I Juvenile Detention Center, 210 E Dalton Ave, Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814, (208) 446-1900 

Eric Sheffield, Director, esheffield@kcgov.us   

Jeremy Roth, Assistant Director, jroth@kcgov.us   

Robin Bessey, Clinician, rbessey@kcgov.us 

District VI Juvenile Detention Center, PO Box 4926, 137 S 5th St, Pocatello, ID 83205, (208) 234-1080  

Seth Scott, Director, seths@bannockcounty.us    

Kent Hobbs, Clinician, khobbs1771@msn.com    

Steve Erlandson, Clinician,  rivertime1111@yahoo.com 

Lemhi County Detention Center, 206 Courthouse Dr, Salmon, ID 83467, (208) 742-1681, Fax (208) 756-6040  

Debbie Beilby, Jail Captain, dbielby@lemhicountyidaho.org   

Brian Mecham, Clinician, bmecham@co.bonneville.id.us    

Mini-Cassia Juvenile Detention Center, PO Box 368, 718 H St, Rupert, ID 83350, (208) 436-7199  
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Trent Bodily, Director, tbodily@minidokacounty.id.gov  

Janet Loveland, Clinician, lovjanet@gmail.com    

Nez Perce Juvenile Detention Center, PO Box 896, 140 10th Street, Lewiston, ID 83501, (208) 799-3153  

     Shawn McDowell, Director, shawnm@co.nezperce.id.us  

Mark Bell, Assistant Director, markbell@co.nezperce.id.us  

Amy Sevy, Juvenile Services Manager, amys@co.nezperce.id.us   

Summer Overberg, Clinician, summer.overberg@gmail.com   

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes Juvenile Justice Center, PO Box 306, Fort Hall, ID 83202, (208) 236-1170  

Ryan Blackhawk, Administrator, rblackhawk@sbtribes.com 

Daniel Hall, Mental Health Programs Manager, dan.hall@sb-thhs.com 

Stan Rhodes, Clinician, stan.rhodes@sb-thhs.com 
Snake River Juvenile Detention Center, 650 Addison Ave West, PO Box 126, Twin Falls, ID 83301, (208) 736-2588  

Kevin Sandau, Director, kevin-s@tfco.org 

Neil Nakamura, Detention Manager, neil.nakamura@tfco.org  

Chavael lamb, Assistant Detention Manager, chavael.lamb@tfco.org    

Inga Elkin, Clinician, inga-e@co.twin-falls.id.us     

Southwest Idaho Juvenile Detention Center, 222 12th Ave North, Caldwell, ID 83605, (208) 454-7353  

Sean Brown, Director, sean.brown@canyoncounty.id.gov 

Shawn Anderson, Deputy Director, shawn.anderson@canyoncounty.id.gov  

Troy Mikolyski, Clinician, troy.mikolyski@canyoncounty.id.gov

County Juvenile Probation Departments  

Ada County Juvenile Services  

Cody Ward, Director, cward@adacounty.id.gov    

6300 W Denton St, Boise, ID 83704 (208) 577-4811, Fax (208) 577-4809 

Lael Hansen, Juvenile Probation Manager, lhansen@adacounty.id.gov  

400 N Benjamin Ln, #103, Boise, ID 83704, (208) 287-5757, Fax (208) 287-5749 

124 W Franklin Rd, Meridian, ID 83642, (208) 577-4542  

Adams County Juvenile Probation, PO Box 48, Council, ID 83612, (208) 253-4134, Fax (208) 253-4880  

Ben Warner, CPO, bwarner@co.adams.id.us    

Bannock County Juvenile Justice, 137 S 5th St, PO Box 4926, Pocatello, ID 83205, (208) 235-2304  

Matt Olsen, Director, matto@bannockcounty.us (208) 235-2306  

Todd Mauger, CJPO, toddm@bannockcounty.us  (208) 235-2305 

Dan Montgomery, ACJPO, danm@bannockcounty.gov (208) 236-7089 

Bear Lake County Juvenile Probation, 1011 Washington St, Montpelier, ID 83254, (208) 847-0626  

 Ron Harper, CPO, rharper@bearlakecounty.id.gov   

Benewah County Probation, 222 S 7th St #224, Saint Maries, ID 83861, (208) 245-4065  

Mark J. Martin, Director, mmartin@benewahcounty.org  

Bingham County Juvenile Probation, 501 N Maple St, Room 304, Blackfoot, ID 83221, (208) 782-2680  

Shawn Hill, Director, shill@binghamid.gov   

Mark Gough, CJPO, mgough@binghamid.gov    

Blaine County Juvenile Probation, 219 S 1st Ave, #108, Hailey, ID 83333, (208) 788-5528, Fax (208) 788-5541 

Teresa Espedal, Director, tespedal@co.blaine.id.us   

Boise County Community Justice, 404 Montgomery, PO Box 486, Idaho City, ID 83631, (208) 392-6767  

Amanda Leader, Administrator, aleader@co.boise.id.us    

Bonner County Justice Services, 4002 Samuelson Ave, Sandpoint, ID 83864, (208) 263-1602, Fax (208) 263-1899  

Ron Stultz, Director, ron.stultz@bonnercountyid.gov  

Will Hunter, Assistant Director, will.hunter@bonnercountyid.gov  

Bonneville County Juvenile Probation, 883 Shoup Ave, Idaho Falls, ID 83402, (208) 528-5600, Fax (208) 528-5608  

Brian Beck, Director, bbeck@bonnevillecountyidaho.gov   

Chris Potter, CJPO, cpotter@bonnevillecountyidaho.gov     
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Boundary County Community Justice, 6566 Main St, Bonners Ferry, ID 83805, (208) 267-7983, Fax (208) 267-0933  

Alisa Walker, Administrator, awalker@boundarycountyid.org    

Butte County Probation, 159 North Idaho St, PO Box 159, Arco, ID 83213, (208) 527-3166, Fax (208) 527-3793  

Jeff Simpson, CPO, jsimpson@buttecountyid.us  

Camas (Gooding) County Juvenile Probation, 714 Main Street, PO Box 534, Gooding, ID 83330, (208) 934-5168  

Carol Johnson, Senior JPO, cjohnson@co.gooding.id.us    

Canyon County Juvenile Probation, 222 N 12th Ave, Caldwell, ID 83605, (208) 454-7428, Fax (208) 454-7352  

Elda Catalano, Director, elda.catalano@canyoncounty.id.gov or juvmail@canyoncounty.id.gov 

Caribou County Juvenile Probation, 159 S Main St #101, Soda Springs, ID 83276, (208) 547-2591, Fax (208) 547-4759  

     Justin Steele, CJPO, jsteele@co.caribou.id.us    

Cassia County Juvenile Probation, 1459 Overland Ave, Burley, ID 83318, (208) 878-1230, Fax (208) 878-1009  

Dixie Tate, CJPO, dtate@minidokacounty.id.gov 
Clark (Fremont) County Probation, 423 N 2300 E, PO Box 55, Saint Anthony, ID 83445, (208) 624-2034 

Darin Burrell, Director, dburrell@co.fremont.id.us    

Clearwater/Lewis County Probation Services, 2200 Michigan Ave, PO Box 1775, Orofino, ID 83544, (208) 476-9725 x1  

     Alana Curtis, Director, acurtis@clearwatercounty.org    

Custer County Probation, 801 E Main Ave, PO Box 385, Challis, ID 83226, (208) 879-3312, Fax (208) 879-6412  

Aletia Straub Workman, CPO, astraub@co.custer.id.us   

Elmore County Justice Services, 195 S 5th E, Mountain Home, ID 83647, (208) 587-2141 x506, Fax (208) 587-2150  

Tim Howley, Director, thowley@elmorecounty.org    

Franklin County Juvenile Services, 50 W 100 S, Preston, ID 83263, (208) 852-1278, Fax (208) 852-4078 

Boone Smith, CJPO, boones@franklincountyidaho.org    

Fremont County Probation, 423 N 2300 E, PO Box 55, Saint Anthony, ID 83445, (208) 624-2034, Fax (208) 624-1351 

Darin Burrell, Director, dburrell@co.fremont.id.us   

Gem County Juvenile Probation, 303 E Main St, Emmett, ID 83617, (208) 365-2127, Fax (208) 365-6114  

Shannon Carter, CJPO, scarter@co.gem.id.us (208) 550-4480 

Gooding County Juvenile Probation, 714 Main Street, PO Box 534, Gooding, ID 83330, (208) 934-5168 

Carol Johnson, Senior JPO, cjohnson@co.gooding.id.us    

Idaho County Court Services, 320 W Main St, #28, Grangeville, ID 83530, (208) 983-0339, Fax (208) 983-0529  

Nadine McDonald, Director, nmcdonald@idahocounty.org    

Jefferson County Probation, 210 Courthouse Way, #190, Rigby, ID 83442, (208) 745-8244/8246, Fax (208) 745-8293  

Tammy Adkins, Director, tadkins@co.jefferson.id.us    

Jerome County Juvenile Probation, 300 N Lincoln #111, Jerome, ID 83338, (208) 644-2760, Fax (208) 644-2769  

Mario Umana, CJPO, mumana@co.jerome.id.us    

Kootenai County Juvenile Probation, 205 N 4th St, PO Box 9000, Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816, (208) 446-1920 

Bryan Alexander, Director, balexander@kcgov.us  

Latah County Youth Services, 522 S Adams, PO Box 8068, Moscow, ID 83843, (208) 883-2277, Fax (208) 883-3357  

Skye Taylor, Director, staylor@latahcountyid.gov 

Lemhi County Probation, 205 Courthouse Dr, Salmon, ID 83467, (208) 756-2815 x1732, Fax (208) 756-2349  

Tom Fitte, CPO, tfitte@lemhicountyidaho.org   

Lewis (Clearwater) County Court Services, 2200 Michigan Ave, PO Box 586, Orofino, ID 83544, (208) 476-9725 x1 

     Alana Curtis, Director, acurtis@clearwatercounty.org    

Lincoln County Probation, 111 W B St, Suite S, PO Box 944, Shoshone, ID 83352, (208) 886-7622, Fax (208) 886-2021  

Ashley Lezamiz, Administrator, alezamiz@lincolncountyid.us   

Madison County Juvenile Probation, 135 E Main, PO Box 389, Rexburg, ID 83440, (208) 356-3199 x1, Fax (208) 356-3196   

Kirk Mace, Director, kmace@co.madison.id.us   

Minidoka County Juvenile Probation, 614 7th St, PO Box 368, Rupert, ID 83350, (208) 436-7156, Fax (208) 436-9034  

Dixie Tate, CJPO, dtate@minidokacounty.id.gov  
Nez Perce County Justice Services, 140 10th Street, PO Box 896, Lewiston, ID 83501, (208) 799-3176  

Shawn McDowell, Director, shawnm@co.nezperce.id.us    

Amy Sevy, Juvenile Services Manager, amys@co.nezperce.id.us   
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mailto:dtate@minidokacounty.id.gov
mailto:dburrell@co.fremont.id.us
mailto:acurtis@clearwatercounty.org
mailto:astraub@co.custer.id.us
mailto:thowley@elmorecounty.org
mailto:boones@franklincountyidaho.org
mailto:dburrell@co.fremont.id.us
mailto:scarter@co.gem.id.us
mailto:cjohnson@co.gooding.id.us
mailto:nmcdonald@idahocounty.org
mailto:tadkins@co.jefferson.id.us
mailto:mumana@co.jerome.id.us
mailto:balexander@kcgov.us
mailto:staylor@latahcountyid.gov
mailto:tfitte@lemhicountyidaho.org
mailto:acurtis@clearwatercounty.org
mailto:alezamiz@lincolncountyid.us
mailto:kmace@co.madison.id.us
mailto:dtate@minidokacounty.id.gov
mailto:shawnm@co.nezperce.id.us
mailto:amys@co.nezperce.id.us
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Oneida County Probation, 30 North 100 West, Malad City, ID 83252, (208) 766-5001, Fax (208) 766-5002  

Gabriel Jimenez, CPO, gjimenez@oneidaid.us   

Owyhee County Juvenile Probation, 8 North 2nd Street West, Homedale, ID 83628, (208) 337-3702, Fax (208) 337-5728  

Ivy Smith, CJPO, ismith@co.owyhee.id.us     

Payette County Probation, 1130 3rd Ave N #105, Payette, ID 83661, (208) 642-6020, Fax (208) 642-6017  

Roy Bullington, CPO, rbullington@payettecounty.org    

Power County Juvenile Probation, 543 Bannock Ave #203, American Falls, ID 83211, (208) 226-2522  

     Ryan Grayson, Director, rgrayson@co.power.id.us  

Shoshone County Juvenile Probation, 700 Bank St #210, Wallace, ID 83873, (208) 556-7861, Fax (208) 752-8881  

     Michael Smith, CJPO, msmith@co.shoshone.id.us    

Teton County Juvenile Probation, 230 N Main St #108, Driggs, ID 83422, (208) 709-5890, Fax (208) 354-2994  

     Tiffany Hicks, Administrator, thicks@tetoncountyidaho.gov 

Twin Falls County Juvenile Probation, 650 Addison Ave West, Twin Falls, ID 83301, (208) 736-4215, Fax (208) 736-4222  

     Kevin Sandau, Director, kevin-s@tfco.org 

Valley County Court Services, PO Box 1350, McCall, ID 83638, (208) 871-6248 ext. 4, Fax (208) 634-4040  

DeeDee Phillips, Director, dphillips@co.valley.id.us 

Washington County Juvenile Probation, 256 E Court St, Weiser, ID 83672, (208) 414-0606, Fax (208) 414-0394  

Dahlia Stender, CJPO, juvenile@co.washington.id.us   

 

Tribal Probation  

Coeur d’Alene Tribe Justice Center, PO Box 408, 1115 B Street, Plummer, ID 83851 Fax (208) 686-5069 

Gerry Benson, Probation Officer, gerry.benson@cdatribe-nsn.gov  (208) 686-5709,  

Bernie Thomas, Probation Officer, bernie.thomas@cdatribe-nsn.gov  (208) 686-5511  

Nez Perce Tribe, PO Box 365, Lapwai, ID 83540, (208) 621-3518, Fax (208) 843-5083  

Sara Moffett, Probation Officer, saram@nezperce.org   

Keith Kipp, Probation Officer, keithkipp@nezperce.org    

Kenneth Bourgeau, Probation Officer, kennethb@nezperce.org    

Shoshone-Paiute Tribes, PO Box 219, Owyhee, NV 89832, (775) 757-2909, Fax (775) 757-2078  

Clarice Hall, Probation Officer, hall.clarice@shopai.org    

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, PO Box 306, Fort Hall, ID 83203, Fax (208) 236-1153  

Myles Gallardo, Probation/Parole, mgallardo@sbtribes.com  (208) 236-1082  

 

Idaho Juvenile Justice Commission (IJJC) 

     http://www.ijjc.idaho.gov/ 

 

Idaho Association of County Juvenile Justice Administrators (IACJJA) 

     https://idcounties.org/idaho-assocaiton-of-county-juvenile-justice-administrators/ 

 

Idaho Juvenile Justice Association (IJJA) 

       https://www.ijja.us/
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